

Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/248 of 21 February 2020 laying down technical guidelines for inspections in accordance with Article 17 of Directive 2006/21/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (notified under document C(2020) 889) (Text with EEA relevance)

- Article 1 The technical guidelines for inspections of waste facilities in accordance...
- Article 2 This Decision is addressed to the Member States.
Signature

ANNEX

TECHNICAL GUIDELINES FOR INSPECTIONS OF WASTE FACILITIES

PART A

Objectives

PART B

Definition

PART C

Conduct of detailed checks, investigations and information gathering

1. Competent authorities
2. Organisation of inspections
 - 2.1. Inspection plans
 - 2.2. Routine inspections
 - 2.3. Non-routine inspections
 - 2.4. Unannounced site visits
3. Documentation of inspections
 - 3.1. Documentation of inspection activities, including site visits

PART D

Focus of inspections over the different life-phases of waste facilities

1. Inspections of new waste facilities prior to the commencement of...
2. Inspections of waste facilities in operation
3. Final on-site inspection of waste facilities in accordance with Article...
4. Inspections of waste facilities after the closure, with regard to...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing
Decision (EU) 2020/248. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the
content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

PART E

Additional elements for inspections of Category A waste facilities

1. Inspection of dams of Category A waste facilities containing tailings...
2. Inspection of discharge arrangements of Category A waste facilities containing...
3. Inspections of Category A waste facilities containing waste rocks

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/248. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

(1) [OJ L 102, 11.4.2006, p. 15.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/248. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Decision power to modify conferred by [S.I. 2022/190 reg. 10\(1\)](#)[reg. 10\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(6\)](#)
- Art. 2 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(4\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex Pt. C para. 2.2(d) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 2.3(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 1(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 2.1(d)(viii) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 2.3(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 3 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 4(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 1(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 1(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 1(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 1(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 2.1(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 2.1(d)(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 2.1(d)(viii) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex Pt. C para. 3.1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 1(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 2(l) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 2(o) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 3(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 4(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex Pt. D para. 4(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(8\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) Art. 1 renumbered as Art. 1(1) by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(2)(3) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 1A1B inserted by [S.I. 2020/1540 reg. 17\(3\)](#)